
 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: CABINET 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 7 APRIL 2021, AT 10.00 AM* 
 

Place: MICROSOFT TEAMS - ONLINE 
 

Enquiries to: democratic@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5072  -  Matt Wisdom 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
* Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 
(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Cabinet’s terms of 
reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or 
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item. 
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.   
 
Anyone wishing to speak should contact the name and number shown above no later 
than 12.00 noon on Thursday 1 April 2021.  This will allow the Council to provide 
public speakers with the necessary joining instructions for the Microsoft Teams 
Meeting. 
 
Bob Jackson 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 17 February 2021 as a correct 
record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 



 
 

 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To note any issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

4.   COVID-19 RESPONSE AND RECOVERY - REPORT FROM THE ACTING 
LEADER OF THE COUNCIL  

 To receive a verbal report from the Acting Leader of the Council and Portfolio 
Holders. 
 

5.   FREEPORTS BID  

 To receive a verbal report from the Acting Leader of the Council and Portfolio 
Holders. 
 

6.   STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

7.   FINANCIAL MONITORING - 2020/21 PROVISIONAL OUTTURN (Pages 9 - 18) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL – VIRTUAL MEETINGS 

Background 

This meeting is being held virtually with all participants accessing via Microsoft Teams. 

A live stream will be available on YouTube to allow the press and public to view meetings in 

real time and can also be found at the relevant meeting page on the Council’s website, with 

this published agenda. 

Principles for all meetings 

The Chairman will read out Ground Rules at the start of the meeting for the benefit of all 

participants.  All normal procedures for meetings apply as far as practicable, as the 

Government Regulations do not amend any of the Council’s existing Standing Orders. 

The Ground Rules for all virtual meetings will include, but are not limited to, the following:- 

 All participants are reminded that virtual public meetings are being broadcast live on 

YouTube and will be available for repeated viewing.  Please be mindful of your 

camera and microphone setup and the images and sounds that will be broadcast on 

public record. 

 All participants are asked to mute their microphones when not speaking to reduce 

feedback and background noise. Please only unmute your microphone and speak 

when invited to do so by the Chairman. 

 Councillors in attendance that have not indicated their wish to speak in advance of 

the meeting can make a request to speak during the meeting by using the “raise 

hand” feature in Microsoft Teams.  Requests will be managed by the Chairman with 

support from Democratic Services.  Please remember to “lower hand” when you have 

finished speaking. 

 The chat facility should not be used unless raising a point of order or providing the 

wording for a motion. 

 All participants are asked to refer to the report number and page number within the 

agenda and reports pack so that there is a clear understanding of what is being 

discussed at all times. 

Voting 

When voting is required on a particular item, each councillor on the committee will be called 

to vote in turn by name, expressing their vote verbally.  The outcome will be announced to 

the meeting.  A recorded vote will not be reflected in the minutes of the meeting unless this 

is requested in accordance with the Council’s Standing Orders. 

By casting their vote, councillors do so in the acknowledgement that they were present for 

the duration of the item in question. 

Technology 

If individuals experience technical issues, the meeting will continue providing that it is 

quorate and it is still practical to do so.  The Chairman will adjourn the meeting if technical 

issues cause the meeting to be inquorate, the live stream technology fails, or continuing is 

not practical. 

Public Participation 

Contact details to register to speak in accordance with the Council’s Public Participation 

Procedures are on the front page of this agenda. 



 
 

 

In order to speak at a virtual meeting, you must have the facility to join a Microsoft Teams 

Meeting.  Joining instructions will be sent to registered speakers in advance of the meeting. 

The Council will accept a written copy of a statement from registered speakers that do not 

wish to join a Microsoft Teams Meeting, or are unable to.  The statement will be read out at 

the meeting and should not exceed three minutes.  Please use the contact details on the 

agenda front sheet for further information. 

 

 
To: Councillors Councillors 

 
 Diane Andrews 

Jill Cleary 
Michael Harris 
Edward Heron (Chairman) 
 

Jeremy Heron 
Alison Hoare 
Mark Steele 
 

 



CABINET – 7 APRIL 2021      PORTFOLIO: ALL 

STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 The Cabinet are requested to adopt the Strategic Risk Register, noting it will be under 
constant review. 

2. INTRODUCTION  

2.1 The Council’s Strategic Risk Register was reviewed following the development of the 
Council’s new ‘Community Matters Corporate Plan 2020-2024’. 

2.2 The Coronavirus Pandemic then necessitated a review of the Council’s Strategic Risk 
Register, proving the need for this to be a fluid document, and not just something that 
will be drawn up once and ‘put on the shelf’. 

2.3 The Strategic Risk Register now included within this report contains the significant 
risks, as identified by senior and executive council officers in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holders, in the Council achieving the priorities set out in the ‘Community 
Matters Corporate Plan 2020-24’. 

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1 Risk management aims to identify the risks that may impact on the Council achieving 
its objectives. Its purpose is to evaluate, design and implement effective measures to 
reduce both the likelihood and potential impact of these risks occurring. 

3.2 The Council has a statutory responsibility to have in place arrangements for managing 
risks under the Accounts and Audit Regulations; which require a sound system of 
internal control, facilitates the effective exercise of the body’s functions and includes 
arrangements for the management of risk. As such it features strongly in the Council’s 
Local Code of Practice for Corporate Governance and is one of the primary assurance 
strands in the Annual Governance Statement, which places significant reliance on a 
robust risk management framework. 

4. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 

4.1 The revised Strategic Risk Register (Appendix 1) captures the most significant risks to 
the delivery of the current Corporate Plan and the proposed actions to mitigate these 
risks. 

4.2 These risks have been identified with senior and executive council officers working 
alongside the Portfolio Holders to ensure a joined-up approach in capturing and 
documenting these risks. The risks are listed within the Portfolio Holder Dashboards, 
now regularly shared with the relevant scrutiny panels (commenced January 2021).  
The mitigation offered is closely aligned to portfolio re
[...]
 w f o r e s t . g o v . u k   n e w f o r e s t d c     n e w f o r e s t g o v

7



Portfolio Risk Risk 
rating

Actions to mitigate risk Residual risk 
rating

Finance, Investment and 
Corporate Services
Enabling service provision and 
ensuring value for money for the 
council tax payer

Lack of suitable commercial property investment opportunities in the 
district

• Good links with local agents, responsiveness to opportunities that arise.

Lack of suitable residential property opportunities • Good links with local agents, responsiveness to opportunities, stronger residential 
property market than expected during the period of restrictions.

Delays in the delivery of new depot facilities • Contingent on operational needs being clarified as part of the proposed waste strategy.

Financial uncertainty arising from ongoing COVID-19 crisis and one year 
only financial settlement

• Robust financial monitoring and reporting arrangements, prudent financial planning, 
government grants/support. 

Leisure and Wellbeing
Improving the health and 
wellbeing of our community

Constant threat of potential closures of Leisure Centres due to local 
COVID-19 restrictions

• Communications with users. Maintaining membership loyalty by freezing payments.

Environment and Regulatory 
Services 
Working to tackle climate change 
and enhancing our special 
environment

Coronavirus pandemic - reallocation of resources to high priority areas 
results in regulatory activity not being undertaken i.e. food hygiene 
inspections

• Recruiting to vacant posts in all critical areas of the service, increasing the hours of 
part time officers where agreed, report to Executive Management Team for additional 
funding to temporarily increase resources within the Service. 

Insufficient resources to provide frontline services to the same staffing 
levels

• Completion of business cases and recruiting to vacant posts. 

Insufficient resources and key skills within coastal team to respond to 
the impacts of storm damage on coastal defences

• Consider partnership working. 

Fluctuations in market values of Mixed Recycling and Dry Mixed Recycling • Monitoring of tonnages and market values, to ensure that income forecasts are as 
accurate as possible. Regular revision of forecasts throughout year. 

Economic Development 
Helping local businesses to grow 
and prosper

COVID-19 impact on the local economy • Close liaison and working with the business partnership.

n e w f o r e s t . g o v . u k   n e w f o r e s t d c     n e w f o r e s t g o v

D E L I V E R I N G  F O R  O U R  C O M M U N I T I E S

Strategic Risk Register 2020 - 2024 • March 2021

8



 

  

 

CABINET – 7 APRIL 2021 PORTFOLIO: FINANCE, INVESTMENT & 
CORPORATE SERVICES / ALL 

 
FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT (2020/21 PROVISIONAL OUTTURN) 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1.1 It is recommended that Cabinet; 
 

1.1.1 notes the latest budget forecasts of the General Fund (section 4), Capital (section 
5) and HRA (section 6) 
 

 
2. INTRODUCTION 
 

2.1 Following the adoption of the Emergency Budget 2020/21 in September 2020, and 
subsequent Financial Monitoring Report in December 2020, this report provides an 
update on the General Fund, Capital and Housing Revenue Account budgets, 
adjusting for any budget changes now required. 

 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 The Emergency Budget approved by the Council in September retained a 2020/21 
contribution to the budget equalisation reserve of £1.062m and preserved the Councils 
£3m General Reserve, both of which are therefore available to assist in further and 
future budget pressures. 

 
3.2 Financial Monitoring is an important feature in the management of the Council’s 

finances as it gives an opportunity to reflect on variations as against the latest set 
budget and reflect on the impact that these variations may have over the period 
covered by the Councils Medium Term Financial Plan. 

 
 
4. GENERAL FUND REVISED PROJECTION 
 

4.1 A General Fund budget o
[...]
munity Affairs

Canvassers Savings net of additional electoral services staffing costs -30

Government Grant electoral registration -11

Electoral Registration Supplies & Services -16

Community Grants rephased into 21/22 -62

-46 -11 -62 -119

Economic Development

Economic Development - vacancy savings -45

-45 0 0 -45

Environment and Regulatory Services

Cemeteries - Increased maintenance spend and shortfall in income 20 20

Coast Protection - Shortfall in external fee income 17

Fleet  (Waste/Recycling) - numerous variations, mainly Capital Financing -50

Foreshores - Additional maintenance spend 12

Keyhaven - Additional maintenance spend 20

Keyhaven - Installation of chain commenced in March (approx 15% complete) - budget in 21/22 15

Late Night Entertainment License Income Shortfall 15

Open Spaces - Additional maintenance spend 30

Taxi Licensing - shortfall in income 12

Environment and Regulatory Services - various SFC Grant income -98

AMR - Ringwood Depot Resurfacing - Rephasing -15

32 -34 0 -2

Finance, Investment and Corporate Services

Business Rates Court costs income 10

Council Tax Court costs income 110

Council Tax Court costs expenditure -16

Benefits Admin - Additional Govt Grant -27

Revs & Bens staffing and other b unit savings -60

Corporate & Democratic Supplies & Services/Transport -50

AMR - Back up Power Supply to ATC - Rephasing -100

ICT Equipment/ Workplan - Rephasing -100

Comms - Additional expenditure 12

Appletree Court - Additional works expenditure 20

-94 93 -200 -201

Housing Services

Stillwater Park - Increased Sales Commission income -38

Stillwater Park Repairs & Mtce -14 -8

Homelessness - lower additional expenditure than originally forecast -140

Enabling Community Led Housing (reserves funded) 50

Private Sector Stock Condition Survey (reserves funded) 29

-75 -38 -8 -121

Leader and Corporate Affairs

No new variations to report 0

Apr-20

14



 

  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

APPENDIX 2 cont.

FINANCIAL MONIT
[...]
,000

TOTAL HRA CAPITAL PROGRAMME 15,800,000 15,800,000 15,300,000 1,200,000 0 16,500,000

GRAND TOTAL CAPITAL PROGRAMME 25,694,000 29,214,000 26,110,000 2,254,000 -1,126,000 27,238,000

Dec 20 Apr 20

16



 

  

 

APPENDIX 4

FINANCIAL MONITORING 2020/21

REVISED HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET Feb 20

2020/21 2020/21 2020/21 2020/21 2020/21

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Original Updated New Updated

Budget Budget Variations Budget

INCOME

Dwelling Rents -26,354 -26,354 -26,354 

Non Dwelling Rents -786 -786 62 -724 

Charges for Services & Facilities -660 -660 -660 

Contributions towards Expenditure -64 -64 -64 

Interest Receivable -78 -78 60 -18 

Sales Administration Recharge -32 -32 -32 

Shared Amenities Contribution -225 -225 -225 

TOTAL INCOME -28,199 -28,199 122 -28,077 

EXPENDITURE

Repairs & Maintenance

Cyclical Maintenance 1,337 1,337 -80 1,257

Reactive Maintenance 3,356 3,356 254 3,610

Supervision & Management

General Management 5,095 5,095 -104 4,991

Special Services 1,222 1,222 1,222

Homeless Assistance 64 64 64

Rents, Rates, Taxes and Other Charges 54 54 54

Provision for Bad Debt 150 150 150

Capital Financing Costs - Settlement Adjustment 8,376 8,376 8,376

MRP 72 72 72

Capital Financing Costs - New Borrowing

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 19,726 19,726 70 19,796

HRA OPERATING SURPLUS(-) -8,473 -8,473 192 -8,281 

Contribution to Capital - supporting Housing Strategy 8,473 8,473 8,473

Transfer to Acquisitions/Development reserve 0 0 192 192

Dec 20 Apr 20

17



 

  

 

 

18


	Agenda
	6 Strategic Risk Register
	Appendix 1

	7 Financial Monitoring - 2020/21 Provisional Outturn



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

7 APRIL 2021 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Wednesday, 7 April 2021 
 

* Cllr Edward Heron (Chairman) 
 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Diane Andrews 
* Jill Cleary 
* Michael Harris 
 

* Jeremy Heron 
* Alison Hoare 
* Mark Steele 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
Sue Bennison 
Geoffrey Blunden 
Steve Clarke 
Anne Corbridge 
Keith Craze 
Steve Davies 
Arthur Davis 
Jacqui England 

 

Allan Glass 
David Hawkins 
Maureen Holding 
Martyn Levitt 
Joe Reilly 
Steve Rippon-Swaine 
Derek Tipp 
Christine Ward 

 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Bob Jackson, Alan Bethune, Sara Hamilton, Grainne O'Rourke, Daniel Reynafarje, 
Claire Upton-Brown and Matt Wisdom 
 
 
Apologies 
 
There were no apologies for absence received from Cabinet Members. 
 

173   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 February 2021, be confirmed and 
signed. 
 

174   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests made by Cabinet 
Members. 
 
 



 
Cabinet 7 APRIL 2021 
 

 

 
2 

 

175   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There were no issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

176   COVID-19 RESPONSE AND RECOVERY - REPORT FROM THE ACTING 
LEADER OF THE COUNCIL  

The Acting Leader of the Council provided a verbal update on the Council’s latest 
progress in response to and recovery from COVID-19. 
 
Going live the week of the Cabinet meeting, the Council’s Revenues department 
would once again be working hard to get the £12m of government funded restart 
grants out to eligible businesses as soon as practically possible, after completing all 
the necessary pre-payment checks that were required to be undertaken.  The 
Acting Leader spoke of how important grant funding had been to businesses in the 
New Forest to date, and welcomed the additional grants to support their re-opening. 
 
With regard to Council meetings, the Acting Leader reported the news that the 
Government had confirmed that it would not extend the Regulations that permitted 
Virtual Meetings beyond 7 May 2021.  Consequently, a review was being 
undertaken on the delivery of face to face meetings in line with Government 
restrictions.  Councillors would be kept informed of this work.  An option promoted 
by the Government for those authorities without elections in 2021, was to bring 
forward meetings ahead of 7 May 2021, when they could still be held virtually, 
providing more time to prepare for the safe return of face to face meetings. 
 
Looking more broadly at a return to office working for the Council, a staff poll and a 
survey for Members were being considered to collect a broad range of views. 
 

177   FREEPORTS BID  

The Acting Leader of the Council was pleased to report that the Solent was one of 
eight Freeports announced in the March budget by the Government.  Freeports 
were a Government flagship programme that would play an important part in the 
UK’s post Covid economic recovery, contributing to realising the levelling up 
agenda. It was estimated that a successful Solent Freeport would attract £2 billion 
of investment with the potential to create 52,000 new local jobs.  This provided a 
significant opportunity for the New Forest.  Work was already ongoing both locally 
and with the Government to move the proposal forward. 
 

178   STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Strategic Risk Register be adopted, noting it will be under constant review. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
No. 
 
 



 
Cabinet 7 APRIL 2021 
 

 

 
3 

 

PORTFOLIO: 
 
All. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Chief Finance Officer highlighted the adoption of the document by the Cabinet 
as an important step in the Council’s governance and risk management process.  
The specific risks had been considered by the relevant Overview and Scrutiny 
Panels and the Audit Committee would continue to routinely review the overall 
register. 
 

179   FINANCIAL MONITORING - 2020/21 PROVISIONAL OUTTURN  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the latest budget forecasts of the General Fund (section 4), Capital (section 5) 
and HRA (section 6) of the report, be noted. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
No. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Finance, Investment and Corporate Services / All 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the report and highlighted the significant work to 
produce an Emergency Budget in response to the coronavirus pandemic.  The 
Portfolio Holder placed on record his thanks to all Council officers for helping to 
deliver against this revised budget.  Attention was also drawn to the variations 
within the Outturn in the report. 
 



 
Cabinet 7 APRIL 2021 
 

 

 
4 

 

The Portfolio Holder for Housing Services reported that the Council had been able 
to spend £10m on the acquisition of additional Council houses, £1m more than the 
original expectation.  Furthermore, £700k had been spent on disabled facilities 
adaptations, allowing tenants to stay in their homes longer.  The minor differences 
in revenue spending in comparison to the original budget highlighted how close 
monitoring enabled the Council to respond to new priorities.  The new financial year 
would see an increased spend on new council properties in pursuit of the target of 
600 new properties by 2026.  In response to a question regarding the Housing 
Revenue Account and vacant garages, the Portfolio Holder confirmed that the 
Council did look at garage sites where they could be acquired and developed as an 
option for more housing. 
 
The Cabinet confirmed that the Barton drainage test within the report was the first 
test phase, not the full scheme. 
 
Further detailed questions were asked in relation to the Council’s net budget 
requirements moving forward.  It was noted that the presentation given to the 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel in March 2021, gave a useful broad 
summary of the Council’s financial position including the business grants 
administered by the Council. 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


